Governance), IGNM (Corporate Governance Index - Novo Mercado), ITAG (Stock Index with Differentiated

Tag Along), and SMLL (Small Cap Index).

 65

 75

 85

 95

 105

 115

 125

dez-22 jan-23 fev-23 mar-23

 PNVL3  IBOV  SMLL  ICON

1Q23 Results

IFRS 16: impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures regarding the accounting

method for a few rental agreements. For those who fit the new standard, accounting records are made to

recognize the amounts in the Company’s Assets (rights to use) and Liabilities (future commitments),

resulting in a change in accounting records between rent, depreciation, and interest expenses.

To maintain historical comparability, figures herein are presented using the old methodology (IAS 17). Data

and financial statements under IFRS 16 are available on the Company’s and CVM's websites.

   1Q23

Income Statement   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Gross Revenue   1,105,719   -   1,105,719

Gross Profit   313,759   -   313,759

% GR  28.4%  0.0%  28.4%

Selling Expenses   (238,922)   41,497   (197,425)

Administrative Expenses   (24,886)   -   (24,886)

Total Expenses   (263,808)   41,497   (222,311)

% GR  23.9%  -3.8%  20.1%

Adjusted EBITDA   49,950   41,497   91,447

% GR  4.5%  3.8%  8.3%

Depreciation and amortization   (16,428)   (33,120)   (49,549)

Part. Adm/PLR   (1,995)   -   (1,995)

Other adjustments   (2,340)   -   (2,340)

Financial Income   (6,842)   (11,544)   (18,386)
Corporate Income Tax (IRPJ)/Social
Contribution Tax on Net Profit (CSLL)   (1,468)   507   (961)

Net Profit   20,877   (2,661)   18,217

% GR   1.9%   -0.2%   1,6%

   1Q23

Balance Sheets   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Assets

   2,201,979   614,589   2,816,568

Current Assets

   1,622,566   79   1,622,645

Customers   390,414   79   390,493

Non-current Assets   579,413   614,510   1,193,923

Deferred Assets   29,008   18,132   47,141

Property, plant and equipment   457,206   596,378   1,053,584

Liabilities and equity   2,201,979   614,589   2,816,568

Current Liabilities   908,722   157,376   1,066,098

Leases   -   157,376   157,376

Non-current Liabilities   130,925   492,718   623,644

Leases   -   492,718   492,718

Equity   1,162,331   (35,505)   1,126,826

Retained Earnings   53,722   (35,505)   18,217

1Q23 Results

Balance Sheet

  Former Standard (IAS 17)

ASSETS 1Q22 1Q23 Var. %
(in thousands)

Current Assets   1,436,198   1,622,566  13.0%
   Cash and cash equivalents   51,203   10,759  -79.0%
   Financial Investments   44,730   246,888  452.0%
   Customers   338,557   390,414  15.3%
   Inventory   853,647   874,483  2.4%
   Recoverable income tax and social security contribution   29,640   24,754  -16.5%
   Recoverable taxes   30,856   13,192  -57.2%
   Other accounts receivables   87,565   62,076  -29.1%
Non-Current Assets   488,208   579,413  18.7%
   Deferred taxes   25,571   29,008  13.4%
   Taxes recoverable   8,173   10,165  24.4%
   Court deposits   3,952   3,066  -22.4%
   Credits with related parties   2,530   1,330  -47.4%
   Other assets   214   406  89.5%
   Investments   4   4  -0.2%
   Property, plant and equipment   385,123   457,206  18.7%
   Intangible assets   62,641   78,228  24.9%
Total Assets   1,924,405   2,201,979  14.4%

Former Standard (IAS 17)

LIABILITIES   1Q22 1Q23 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   728,081   908,722  24.8%

   Suppliers   503,177   456,113  -9.4%

   Borrowing and financing   58,071   302,338  420.6%

   Lease - IFRS 16   1,452   -   -100.0%

   Salaries and social charges   55,325   66,529  20.3%

   Interests payable   4,439   1,617  -63.6%

   Taxes, fees, and contributions   21,469   28,216  31.4%

   Dividends and interest on equity   (108)   (2,608) 2314.6%

   Other accounts payable   82,133   53,674  -34.7%

   Other Provisions   2,123   2,843  33.9%

Non-Current Liabilities   103,602   130,925  26.4%

   Borrowing and financing   79,286   116,429  46.8%

   Lease - IFRS 16   785   -   -100.0%

Other Obligations   6,579   6,820  100.0%

   Tax provisions for civil, labor, and social security   16,952   7,676  -54.7%

Equity   1,092,722   1,162,331  6.4%

   Share capital   918,000   943,000  2.7%

   Capital transactions with members   (14,448)   (14,448) 0.0%

   Capital reserve   (33,243)   (28,920) -13.0%

   Retained Earnings   176,052   208,978  18.7%

   Retained Earnings   46,361   53,722  15.9%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity   1,924,405   2,201,979  14.4%

1Q23 Results

Income Statement
 Former Standard (IAS 17)

DRE 1Q22 1Q23 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross revenue   969,934   1,105,719  14.1%

   Taxes and returns   (68,221)   (78,307) 14.8%

Net revenue   901,550   1,027,411  14.0%

   Cost of goods sold   (626,076)   (713,653) 14.0%

Gross profit   275,474   313,759  13.9%

Expenses   (253,175)   (284,572) 12.4%

   With sales   (235,004)   (263,599) 12.2%

   General and administrative   (23,874)   (27,350) 14.6%

   Other operating revenue   5,703   6,377  11.8%

Financial income   (1,870)   (6,842) 265.9%

   Financial expenses   (6,231)   (13,304) 113.5%

   Financial revenues   4,361   6,462  48.2%

Profit before IR, social contribution, and interests   20,429   22,345  9.4%

   Income tax and social security contribution   3,980   (1,468) -136.9%

Net income for the fiscal year   24,409   20,877  -14.5%